1. General description
The TFA9888 is a high-efficiency stereo class-D audio amplifier featuring an adaptive
sound maximizer and speaker protection (implemented via a speaker-boost and
protection algorithm). It can deliver 4.8 W peak output power per channel into an 8 
speaker at a supply voltage of 3.6 V. The internal adaptive DC-to-DC converter raises the
supply voltage to 9.7 V, providing ample headroom for major improvements in sound
quality.
A safe working environment is provided for the speaker under all operating conditions.

 Small audio systems
4. Quick reference data
5. Ordering information
Table 1. Quick reference data
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VBAT battery supply voltage on pin VBAT1/VBAT2 2.7 - 5.5 V
VDDD digital supply voltage on pin VDDD 1.65 1.8 1.95 V
VDD(IO) input/output supply voltage on pin VDD(IO) 1.65 1.8 1.95 V
IBAT battery supply current on pin VBAT1/VBAT2 and in DC-to-DC
converter coil; hands-free or multimedia
playback use case; DPSAL = DPSAR = 0;
silence
- 8 - mA
on pin VBAT1/VBAT2 and in DC-to-DC
converter coil; handset call use case;
DPSAL = DPSAR = 0; silence;
- 6 - mA
Power-down state - 1 - A
IDDD digital supply current on pin VDDD; hands-free or multimedia
playback use case; silence
- 47 - mA
on pin VDDD; handset call use case;
SSPDME = CSRIGHTE = CSLEFTE =
VSRIGHTE = VSLEFTE = SSRIGHTE = 0
- 6 - mA
on pin VDDD; Power-down state;
BCK = FS = DIO1 = DIO2 = GAINIO = 0 V;
MANAOOSC = 1;
- 30 - A
Po(RMS) RMS output power THD+N = 1 %; stereo application (2 x RL =
8 ; hands-free call or multimedia playback
use case; VBST = 9.2 V
one output channel active - 3.5 - W
two output channels active - 2 
2.4
- W
THD+N = 1 %; Smart Receiver application;
hands-free call or multimedia playback use
case; VBST = 9.7 V
main speaker; RL = 8 ; LL = 44 H, no
signal on receiver speaker
- 4.1 - W
receiver speaker; RL = 32 ; LL = 160 H,
no signal on main speaker
- 1.2 - W
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
TFA9888UK WLCSP99 wafer level chip-scale package; 99 bumps; 4.37  3.82  0.5 mm SOT1447-1
TFA9888_SDS All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2017. All rights reserved.
Product short data sheet Rev. 2 — 14 July 2017 3 of 16
NXP Semiconductors TFA9888
9.7 V stereo boosted audio system with adaptive sound maximizer and
speaker protection
6. Block diagram
Fig 1. Block diagram
TFA9888_SDS All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2017. All rights reserved.
Product short data sheet Rev. 2 — 14 July 2017 4 of 16
NXP Semiconductors TFA9888
9.7 V stereo boosted audio system with adaptive sound maximizer and
speaker protection
7. Pinning information
7.1 Pinning
a. Bottom view b. Transparent top view
Fig 2. Bump configuration
TFA9888_SDS All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2017. All rights reserved.
Product short data sheet Rev. 2 — 14 July 2017 5 of 16
NXP Semiconductors TFA9888
9.7 V stereo boosted audio system with adaptive sound maximizer and
speaker protection
8. Functional description
The TFA9888 is a highly efficient stereo Bridge Tied Load (BTL) class-D audio amplifier
with a sophisticated speaker-boost and protection algorithm. Figure 1 is a block diagram